Markets & Securities Services  |  SWIFT
Citi ISO 15022 Field 70E Codewords Mappings for Settlement Instruction and Confirmation Messages (as of SR2014)
MT54x Instruction Messages
Codewords without ISO15022 equivalent fields
To be used in Field 70E::SPRO//
CODEWORD DESCRIPTION
/EA/ Debit Client’s Cash account + Credit CR SEA AC.  Clients still hold cash on EA cash account, which may
need to be transferred to their SEA accounts.  Required for the Malaysia market.

RES35H: Sent by Citi to show the clients residual or
Amortized value.
Quantity Type Code AMOR
/SECL/
/SECC/
SECL: For UK, sent to Citi for the opening of a security
loan and borrow when CREST is the securities lending
agent.
SECC: For UK, sent to Citi for the closure of a security
loan and borrow when CREST is the securities lending
agent.
SECL: Replaced by 22F::SETR//SECL on a deliver instruction.
SECC: Replaced by 22F::SETR//SECL in a receive transaction.
/SEND FOR REGISTRATION/ Sent by the client to override standing instructions not
to register securities.
Field 22F::REGT//YREG
/SETD/ Euroclear – Request to include in Real Time
settlement.
Field 22F::RTGS//YRTG
/SETN/ For Clearstream, request to exclude in Continuous
Settlement.
Field 22F::RTGS//YRTG
/SPCM/
Denotes special cum dividend. Field 22F::TTCO//SPCU
CODEWORD DESCRIPTION ISO15022 EQUIVALENT FIELD
/SPEC/
Denotes special ex dividend. Field 22F::TTCO//SPEX
/STCO/PHYS/ Indicates the securities are to be physically settled. Field 22F::STCO//PHYS
/TAXABLE/ Indicates the tax status for Japanese JGBs Field 22F::STCO//DIRT
/TDT/ Trade Date Time Field 98C::TRAD (Option C is for trade date and time)
/TI/16x/ Used by clients to indicate the transaction is part of a
‘one to one Turnaround’.  A common reference will be
in the 16x field. This reference number will be unique
for each turnaround.  The reference number will be
used to link the matched turnaround transactions.
Field 99B::SETT and TOSE
In Subsequence A1, Linkages;
Field 20C::PREV followed by reference and Field
22F::SETR//TURN
/TI/16x/Rn[,n]/Dn[,n]/[Pn]/[Bn
]/
Used by clients to indicate the transaction is part of a
‘many to many Turnaround’.  A common reference will
be in the 16x field. This reference number will be
unique for each turnaround.  The reference number
will be used to link the matched turnaround
transactions.
Rn,n – Number of Receive transactions in the
turnaround.  The first n indicates the total number of
receives, and the second n tells which number is this
transaction.  For example, if there will be 5 receive
transactions, and this is the second, then the correct
format is /R5,2/.
Dn,n – Number of Deliver transactions in the
turnaround.  The first n indicates the total number of
delivers, and the second n tells which number is this
transaction.  For example, if there will be 5 deliver
transactions, and this is the second, then the correct
format is /D5,2/.
Pn – Quantity of shares in the position to be used to
Field 99B::SETT and TOSE
In Subsequence A1, Linkages;
Field 20C::PREV followed by reference and Field
22F::SETR//TURN
deliver shares in the turnaround.
Bn – Quantity of shares to be added to the balance
after the turnaround is completed.
CODEWORD DESCRIPTION ISO15022 EQUIVALENT FIELD
/TRAD/EXCH/xxxx/nnnnnnnnn
nnn/